Green Spac
Annesley East

Annesley Rows (track)

Ashfield Trails

Awsworth Bridleway

Babbington Colliery

Bentinck Banks

Bentinck South

Bilsthorpe Green

Bilsthorpe Multi User Route
Bilsthorpe Stoneyfield Lane

Birch Wood, Ranskill

Boughton Camp Spine Road
Calverton Line

Canyons, Eastwood

Centre Parcs Wood

Clipstone No Mans Land
Cockglode & Rotary Wood LNR
Cossall Millennium Park
Cotgrave Country Park

Cotgrave Greenway

Cutts Wood East

Cutts Wood West

Dalestorth Meadows

Daneshill Energy Forest

Daneshill Lakes

Daneshill Woodland

Dob Park

Doles Lane

Dukeries Trail (Harby - Fledborough)
Farleys Lane (inc Hucknall No.1)
Firbeck Colliery

Fiskerton Picnic Site

Freckland Wood

Gedling Colliery Railway Vale
Gorsethrope

Grantham Canal, Cotgrave Bridge carpark
Grantham Canal, Cropwell Bridge carpark
Great Northern Railway Path
Hucknall Gateway

Kimberley Green

Kimberley Nature Area

Kirkby North

Langton Colliery

Linby Meadow

Linby Station House Paddock
Linby Spine Road A, B, C & D
Linby Trail

Linby Ranges

Lindley's Lane (inc Kirkby Grives)
Mansfield Way

Manton No. 2 Tip

Manton Old Black & White
Manton Pit Wood - North

Manton Pit Wood - South

Moor Pond Woods

Newstead Old Coal Stocking Yard
Nunn Brook Park, Huthwaite
Nuthall Cutting Multi User Route
Ollerton Assarts

Ollerton No.1 & Middlefield Lane
Oxclose Lane (Part Sherwood Colliery)
Parsons Quarry, Skegby

Rookery Park

Rufford No. 1 (Rainworth Water)
Shirebrook North*

Shirebrook South*

Shireoaks Woodlands & Coach Wood Green
Shooters Brake

Silverhill Wood Summit
Southwell Trail

Sutton Meadows

Tippings Wood

Underwood Winter Closes
Warsop Vale Tip & Agricultural Land
Watnall Colliery

Wigwam Lane

e name

Notes

cation

Off Annesley Cutting/Newstead Rd, Annesley

Annesley Village

Teversal Trails Visitor Centre, Carnarvon St. off Fackley Rd, Teversal
Westby Lane, Awsworth

Millenium Way West, Cinderhill

Laburnum Avenue, Kirkby Woodhouse, Kirkby-in-Ashfield

Mill Lane, Kirkby Woodhouse, Kirkby-in-Ashfield

Eakring Rd, Bilsthorpe

Eakring Road, Bilsthorpe & access road off Mansfield Road, Clipstone
Eakring Rd, Bilsthorpe

Track off Mattersey Rd, Ranskill (B6045)

Boughton Industrial Estate

Moor Road, Bestwood

Walker St, Eastwood

B6034, Rufford

Rufford Colliery Access Road

Ollerton TIC, Ollerton Roundabout (walk across Sherwood Heath)
Church Lane, Cossall

Hollygate Lane, Cotgrave

Track off Main Road, Cotgrave & Holme Lane, Radcliffe-on-Trent
Rufford Park Drive (adj Rufford Stud Farm), Bilsthorpe

Track off Eakring Rd, Rufford

Skegby Lane, Mansfield

Daneshill Road, Torworth (Lound)

Daneshill Road, Torworth (Lound)

Daneshill Road, Torworth (Lound)

Washdyke Lane (off Hucknall Bypass, A611)

George St, Kirkby in Ashfield

Station Cottages, Fledborough, Church Ln, S. Clifton, Carr Farm & Station Rd, Harby
Farleys Lane (off Hucknall Bypass, A611)

Rotherham Baulk, Carlton-on-Lindrick

Main Street, Fiskerton

Station Avenue, Newstead

Off Arnold Lane, Gedling (A6211)

Old Clipstone Rd, Gorsethorpe

Cotgrave Bridge (Main Street), Cotgrave

Cropwell Bridge, Nottingham Rd, Cropwell Bishop

Awsworth Ln, Awsworth/Church Hill, Kimberley/Edgewood Rd & St, Kimberley
AB11 (Hucknall Lane), Hucknall

Awsworth Lane, Awsworth

Awsworth Ln, Awsworth/Church Hill, Kimberle: Rd & St, Kimberley

Sutton Parkway Station Access Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield

Lane off Kirkby Lane, Pinxton (near Langton Hall)

Off Main Street, Linby Village

Off Wighay Road, Linby Village

Wighay Road/Waterloo Road/Main St/Church Lane, Linby

Wighay Road, Linby

Wighay Rd, Linby

Lindley's Lane, Kirkby-in-Ashfield

Off Park Ln Mfield/Littleworth, Mfield/Little Barn Ln, M'field/Helmsley Rd, Rainworth
Retford Rd, Manton, Worksop (B6040)
Manton Villas, Manton, Worksop
Via bridge from Manton South
Windmill Lane, off B6034

Linby Ln, P: (B6011) or P
Station Avenue, Newstead
Brookside Way, off Common Road, Huthwaite

New Farm Lane, Nuthall

Swinecote Rd, Edwinstowe (B6034)

Middlefield Lane (off Back Lane), Ollerton

Debdale Lane, Mansfield Woodhouse

Mansfield Rd, Skegby

Mill Lane, off Common Rd, Huthwaite/Charnwood St, Sutton-in-Ashfield

Rufford Colliery Access Road, off Rainworth Bypass (A617)

Longster Lane, Sookholme (B6407)

Wood Lane (off Bath Lane) Sookholme

Shireoaks Rd, Shireoaks

Track off A614 at Rufford

Pleasley Rd, Teversal

Forest Link, B'thorpe/Station Lane, F'field/Station Rd, Kirklington/Station Rd, Southwell
Alfreton Rd, Sutton-in-Ashfield (A38)

Warsop Lane, Blidworth/Rainworth (B6020)

Winter Closes, Underwood

Carter Ln, Warsop Vale (B6031) off West St, Warsop Vale

Track off Long Lane, Watnall (B6009)

Wigwam Lane, Hucknall

ick Ln, P ick (off Moor Rd, B683)

‘Length’ applies to sites managed as multi user routes, cycle paths, or trails on disused railway lines
Shirebrook North and South (marked *) are due to be let to the Forestry Commission

SSSI = Site of Special Scientific Interest
LNR = Local Nature Reserve
LWS = Local Wildlife Site

Area (ha)

411
n/a
22.32
0.68
2.07
3.07
13.08
144
25.48
0.68
5.65
1.67
30.11
124
0.42
11.97
14.17
22
163.95
6.92
2.34
1.09
22.47
73.67
62.93
25.79
19.95
243
16.3
14.11
58.15
0.16
20.06
2.88
10.36
0.07
0.04
55
0.24
6.67
0.86
18.08
3.87

2.83
491
33.36
271
129
4.37
10.87
28.14
56.66
9.28
7.38
5.42
5.18
0.62
1057
0.45
1.76
24.7
60.15
79.32
55.7
27.52
0.78
0.01
27.42
12.42
51.22
10.7
24.48
1.98
4.4

TOTAL | 1257.46

6.57

7.97

8.41

0.36

2.07

11.42

57.46

nath (km) Designation

SSSI, LNR, LWS
Lws

SSSI, LWS
Lws

SSSI, LWS
Lws

Lws

Lws

SSSI, LNR, LWS
Lws

Lws

Lws

LNR, LWS
Lws
Lws
Lws

Lws
Lws

Lws

Lws

SSSI, LWS

LNR, LWS
Lws

Lws

LwWs
LNR, LWS
Lws
LNR

Lws
Lws

Friends Group

Friends of Cotgrave Country Park

Friends of Moorpond Woods

Friends of Woodlands & Coachwood Green

Friends of Southwell Trail
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