Green Spaces site name	Location	Area (ha)	l ength (km)	) Designation	Friends Group
Annesley East	Off Annesley Cutting/Newstead Rd, Annesley	4.11	-engun (KIII)	LWS	Therias Group
Annesley Rows (track)	Annesley Village	n/a			
Ashfield Trails	Teversal Trails Visitor Centre, Carnarvon St. off Fackley Rd, Teversal	22.32	6.57	SSSI, LNR, LWS	
Awsworth Bridleway	Westby Lane, Awsworth Millenium Way West, Cinderhill	0.68		LWC	
Babbington Colliery Bentinck Banks	Millenium Way West, Cinderniii Laburnum Avenue, Kirkby Woodhouse, Kirkby-in-Ashfield	2.07 3.07		LWS SSSI, LWS	
Bentinck South	Mill Lane, Kirkby Woodhouse, Kirkby-in-Ashfield	13.08		LWS	
Bilsthorpe Green	Eakring Rd, Bilsthorpe	1.44			
Bilsthorpe Multi User Route	Eakring Road, Bilsthorpe & access road off Mansfield Road, Clipstone	25.48	9.12	SSSI, LWS	
Bilsthorpe Stoneyfield Lane Birch Wood, Ranskill	Eakring Rd, Bilsthorpe Track off Mattersey Rd, Ranskill (B6045)	0.68 5.65		LWS	
Boughton Camp Spine Road	Boughton Industrial Estate	1.67		LWS	
Calverton Line	Moor Road, Bestwood	30.11	7.97	LWS	
Canyons, Eastwood	Walker St, Eastwood	1.24			
Centre Parcs Wood	B6034, Rufford	0.42			
Clipstone No Mans Land	Rufford Colliery Access Road	11.97		LWS	
Cockglode & Rotary Wood LNR Cossall Millennium Park	Ollerton TIC, Ollerton Roundabout (walk across Sherwood Heath) Church Lane, Cossall	14.17 2.2		SSSI, LNR, LWS LWS	
Cotgrave Country Park	Hollygate Lane, Cotgrave	163.95		LWS	Friends of Cotgrave Country Park
Cotgrave Greenway	Track off Main Road, Cotgrave & Holme Lane, Radcliffe-on-Trent	6.92	3.15		, , , ,
Cutts Wood East	Rufford Park Drive (adj Rufford Stud Farm), Bilsthorpe	2.34		LWS	
Cutts Wood West	Track off Eakring Rd, Rufford	1.09			
Dalestorth Meadows	Skegby Lane, Mansfield Daneshill Road, Torworth (Lound)	22.47 73.67			
Daneshill Energy Forest Daneshill Lakes	Daneshill Road, Torworth (Lound)  Daneshill Road, Torworth (Lound)	62.93		LNR, LWS	
Daneshill Woodland	Daneshill Road, Torworth (Lound)	25.79			
Dob Park	Washdyke Lane (off Hucknall Bypass, A611)	19.95		LWS	
Doles Lane	George St, Kirkby in Ashfield	2.43			
Dukeries Trail (Harby - Fledborough)	Station Cottages, Fledborough, Church Ln, S. Clifton, Carr Farm & Station Rd, Harby	16.3	8.41	LWS	
Farleys Lane (inc Hucknall No.1) Firbeck Colliery	Farleys Lane (off Hucknall Bypass, A611) Rotherham Baulk, Carlton-on-Lindrick	14.11 58.15		LWS	
Fiskerton Picnic Site	Main Street, Fiskerton	0.16		LVVS	
Freckland Wood	Station Avenue, Newstead	20.06		LWS	
Gedling Colliery Railway Vale	Off Arnold Lane, Gedling (A6211)	2.88		LWS	
Gorsethrope	Old Clipstone Rd, Gorsethorpe	10.36			
Grantham Canal, Cotgrave Bridge carpark Grantham Canal, Cropwell Bridge carpark	Cotgrave Bridge (Main Street), Cotgrave Cropwell Bridge, Nottingham Rd, Cropwell Bishop	0.07 0.04			
Grantnam Canai, Cropweii Bridge carpark Great Northern Railway Path	Awsworth Ln, Awsworth/Church Hill, Kimberley/Edgewood Rd & Newdigate St, Kimberley		1.22	LWS	
Hucknall Gateway	A611 (Hucknall Lane), Hucknall	0.24		2.1.0	
Kimberley Green	Awsworth Lane, Awsworth	6.67		LWS	
Kimberley Nature Area	Awsworth Ln, Awsworth/Church Hill, Kimberley/Edgewood Rd & Newdigate St, Kimberley	0.86	0.36		
Kirkby North	Sutton Parkway Station Access Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield	18.08			
Langton Colliery Linby Meadow	Lane off Kirkby Lane, Pinxton (near Langton Hall) Off Main Street, Linby Village	3.87 ?			
Linby Meadow Linby Station House Paddock	Off Wighay Road, Linby Village	?			
Linby Spine Road A, B, C & D	Wighay Road/Waterloo Road/Main St/Church Lane, Linby	2.83			
Linby Trail	Wighay Road, Linby	4.91	2.07	LWS	
Linby Ranges	Wighay Rd, Linby	33.36		LWS	
Lindley's Lane (inc Kirkby Grives) Mansfield Way	Lindley's Lane, Kirkby-in-Ashfield Off Park Ln M'field/Littleworth, M'field/Little Barn Ln, M'field/Helmsley Rd, Rainworth	2.71 12.9	5.56	LWS LWS	
Manton No. 2 Tip	Retford Rd, Manton, Worksop (B6040)	4.37	5.56	LVVS	
Manton Old Black & White	Manton Villas, Manton, Worksop	10.87			
Manton Pit Wood - North	Via bridge from Manton South	28.14		LWS	
Manton Pit Wood - South	Windmill Lane, off B6034	56.66		LWS	
Moor Pond Woods Newstead Old Coal Stocking Yard	Linby Ln, Papplewick (B6011) or Papplewick Ln, Papplewick (off Moor Rd, B683) Station Avenue, Newstead	9.28 7.38		LWS LWS	Friends of Moorpond Woods
Nunn Brook Park, Huthwaite	Brookside Way, off Common Road, Huthwaite	7.38 5.42		LWS	
Nuthall Cutting Multi User Route	New Farm Lane, Nuthall	5.18	1.61	LWS	
Ollerton Assarts	Swinecote Rd, Edwinstowe (B6034)	0.62		SSSI, LWS	
Ollerton No.1 & Middlefield Lane	Middlefield Lane (off Back Lane), Ollerton	10.57			
Oxclose Lane (Part Sherwood Colliery)	Debdale Lane, Mansfield Woodhouse	0.45			
Parsons Quarry, Skegby Rookery Park	Mansfield Rd, Skegby Mill Lane, off Common Rd, Huthwaite/Charnwood St, Sutton-in-Ashfield	1.76 24.7			
Rufford No. 1 (Rainworth Water)	Rufford Colliery Access Road, off Rainworth Bypass (A617)	60.15		LNR, LWS	
Shirebrook North*	Longster Lane, Sookholme (B6407)	79.32		LWS	
Shirebrook South*	Wood Lane (off Bath Lane) Sookholme	55.7			
Shireoaks Woodlands & Coach Wood Green	Shireoaks Rd, Shireoaks	27.52		LWS	Friends of Woodlands & Coachwood Green
Shooters Brake Silverhill Wood Summit	Track off A614 at Rufford Pleasley Rd. Teversal	0.78 0.01		LWS	
Southwell Trail	Forest Link, B'thorpe/Station Lane, F'field/Station Rd, Kirklington/Station Rd, Southwell	0.01 27.42	11.42	LWS LNR, LWS	Friends of Southwell Trail
Sutton Meadows	Alfreton Rd, Sutton-in-Ashfield (A38)	12.42	11.72	LWS	. nonco o oodinwoii Iraii
Tippings Wood	Warsop Lane, Blidworth/Rainworth (B6020)	51.22		LNR	
Underwood Winter Closes	Winter Closes, Underwood	10.7			
Warsop Vale Tip & Agricultural Land	Carter Ln, Warsop Vale (B6031) off West St, Warsop Vale	24.48		LWS	
Watnall Colliery Wigwam Lane	Track off Long Lane, Watnall (B6009) Wigwam Lane, Hucknall	1.98 4.4		LWS	
rrightani Edilo		OTAL 1257.46	57.46		
	·	,		_	

Notes

'Length' applies to sites managed as multi user routes, cycle paths, or trails on disused railway lines
Shirebrook North and South (marked ') are due to be let to the Forestry Commission
SSSI = Site of Special Scientific Interest
LNR = Local Nature Reserve
LWS = Local Wildlife Site